SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.16682-16683/2023

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KRISHNA ALIAS KRISHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 15304/2024 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT, IA No. 15488/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT & IA No. 19318/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

Date: 02-05-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajeev Maheshwaranand Roy, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Deepak Thukral, Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Balasaheb Raut, AOR

Mr. Sonit Sinhmar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

- 1. The learned counsel has invited my attention to the grounds raised in the application and submits that delay caused in filing the application for setting aside abatement is unintentional and for bona fide reasons.
- 2. Accordingly, application seeking condonation of delay in filing the application for setting aside the abatement is allowed, abatement is set aside and application for substitution is allowed and the legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No.6 are brought on record.
- 3. Cause title be amended accordingly.
- 4. Let notice be issued to the legal heirs, returnable within four weeks.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)